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Phone No.:  0832-2741757          Opp. Old R.T.O. Office, 
Fax No.    :  0832-2741758         P.O. Fatorda, 
E-mail: ro.goa@ibm.gov.in    MARGAO, GOA. –403 602 
 
No. KNT/BGM/LST-30/Goa    Dated 23rd March 2018 

 
Mine code: 38KAR02038  

To,              
Shri T.Venkatesan, 
Dy. Managing Director & Nominated Owner, 
Dalmia Cement (Bharat) Limited, 
Village-Yadwad, Taluka-Gokak, 
District- Belgavi, 
Karnataka-591 136 
 
Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 

2017 in respect of your Yadwad & Kunnal Limestone Mine over an extent 
of 798.01 Ha. in Belgavi district, Karnataka State. 

Sir, 
 The following provision of the Mineral Conservation and Development 
Rules, 2017 was found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 
16/03/2018 by undersigned in presence of the mine officials Shri Mukesh 
Kumar Sinha, Mines Manager, Shri Sunil Kumar Sharma, Mining Engineer,  
Shri Raman Arunachalam, Geologist  and other officials of the mines.  

Rule 
No. 

Nature of Violations observed 

 
 

11(1) 

           The mining operations are required to be carried out in 
accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by 
the Indian Bureau of Mines (IBM).  
 
            In the modified Mining Plan approved by IBM vide letter No. 
MMP/Mech-02/(KNT)/Goa/2017-18 dated 15.12.2017 under 
Chapter 3.0-Mine Drainage it was proposed  during the year 2017-
18 to construct two RR dry retention walls at the bottom of the 
topsoil stocks  and dumps with dimensions of 565m x (1-2m) x 1 m 
and 360m x (1-2m) x 1 m. Although financial year 2017-18 is 
nearing completion, no progress has been observed for construction 
of aforesaid retention walls.   
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02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations 

constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of Mineral 
Conservations and Development Rules, 2017. 

 
03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2) if compliance 

of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory. 
 
04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate 

the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of 
issue of this letter. 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 

(Dr. Y.G.KALE) 
Regional Controller of Mines 

Indian Bureau of Mines 
Copy forwarded to: 
1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 
2. The Director, Department of Mines & Geology, Government of Karnataka, 

No.49, Khanija Bhavan, Race  Course Road, Bangalore-560001. 
 
 

(Dr. Y.G.KALE) 
Regional Controller of Mines 

Indian Bureau of Mines 


